Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Finance Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 19th January, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

To note any apologies for absence from Members.
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 -12)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9" November 2022.

4. Public Speaking/Open Session
In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on
Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for
members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee on any matter relating to this
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will

have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three
clear working days in advance of the meeting.

Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services
Tel: 01270 686472
E-Mail:  paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

10.

11.

12.

13.

Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 Consultation (Pages 13 - 138)
To consider a report which seeks feedback from the Sub-Committee, as a consultee, on the

development of the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27 in
relation to the Sub-Committee’s responsibilities.

Notice of Motion - Fair Tax Declaration

To consider a report which sets out the response to a Notice of Motion on Fair Tax
Declaration. (Report to follow)

Appointments to Working Groups (Pages 139 - 142)

To consider a report on changes to the membership of two working groups recently appointed
by the Sub-Committee.

Work Programme (Pages 143 - 146)

To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments.

Asset Management (Pages 147 - 158)

To consider a report which provides information on the property acquisitions and disposals

undertaken by the Council in the first two quarters of the financial year 2022-23, and
information on pending transactions and a potential pipeline of further activity.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.

The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS
PRESENT

Asset Management (Pages 159 - 164)

To consider Appendix C to the Asset Management report.

ANSA Household Waste Centre Procurement - Update (Pages 165 - 188)
To consider the update report.

Settlement of a Subrogated Insurance Claim (Pages 189 - 210)

To consider a report which asks the Sub-Committee to consider and determine whether to
approve a proposed settlement of a subrogated insurance claim.



Membership: Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Corcoran, N Mannion, B Puddicombe,
A Stott (Chair) and M Warren



This page is intentionally left blank



Public DoR¥fment Pack Agenda ltem 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor A Stott (Chair)
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair)

Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Gardiner, N Mannion, B Puddicombe and
M Warren

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Paul Goodwin, Head of Finance

David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager

Lianne Halliday, Senior Procurement Manager

Helen Sefton, Business Rates Manager

Sara Duncalf, HR Operations Manager

Michael Moore, Head of Communications

Shelley Brough, Head of Integrated Commissioning

Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services

Jessica Wyatt, Corporate Services Apprentice (observing)

OTHERS PRESENT

Councillor Steven Hogben
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa Environmental Services Ltd

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Gardiner declared an interest in item 8 as he was known to an
individual named in the recommendations. Councillor Gardiner also had an
interest to declare under item 13 which would be detailed in part 2 of the

meeting given the confidential nature of the item.

In the interest of openness, Councillor Brown and Councillor Carter both
declared that they were members of the Shareholder Working Group.

Councillor Hogben, as a visiting member, declared an interest in items 9,
14 and 15 as a non-executive director of ANSA.



34

35

36

Page 6

PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION
There were no public speakers.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of
[...]
 necessary to ensure
that the Authority complies with the funding agreement entered into with
DLUHC, formerly MHCLG.

REVIEW OF WHOLLY-OWNED COMPANIES' BUSINESS PLANS

The committee received the report which sought approval to re-establish
the Shareholder Working Group to review the Business Plans of Ansa
Environmental Services and Orbitas Bereavement Services, for the period
2023/24-2026/27, and related performance reports.

RESOLVED:
That the Finance Sub-Committee approve:

1. That a Shareholder Working Group be established to review the
Business Plans of Ansa Environmental Services and Orbitas Bereavement
Services, for the period 2023/24-2026/27, and related performance
reports.

2. The Terms of Reference for the review as set out in Appendix A.

3. That the Shareholder Working Group be made up of the same Chair
and Members as the working group established by the Sub-Committee on
7 September 2022 for the purposes of the governance review of
whollyowned companies, along with supporting officers as set out in the
Terms of Reference.

4. That the Shareholder Working Group co-opt officers or other individuals
with appropriate expertise to provide information and advice, as required,
as described in the Terms of Reference.

5. That the Chair of the Working Group provide a report back to the Sub-
Committee in December 2022 based on the work of the Group, as
required by its Terms of Reference for consideration by the Sub-
Committee at its meeting on 11 January 2023.



41

42

43

Page 10

WORK PROGRAMME
The Sub-Committee reviewed its work programme for 2022/23.

It was noted that the report on setting up a working group to look at
Discretionary Business Rates would be added to the January agenda.

A request was made for the start time of the January meeting to be
reviewed given the number of scheduled reports. It was agreed that this
would be considered.

RESOLVED:

That the work programme be noted.

PROCUREMENT PIPELINE

The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the procurement
pipeline for the Council, the contracts awarded since April 2022 and other

procurement activity.

The detailed waivers referred to in the report would be considered in Part
2 of the meeting.

RESOLVED (unanimously):
That the Finance Sub-Committee
1. Note the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1.

2. Approve the 1 new pipeline project in Appendix 1 as business as usual
(column H approval required).

3. Note the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2022, Appendix
2.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public
interest would not be served in publishing the information.



44

45

46

Page 11

PROCUREMENT PIPELINE

The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the
Procurement Pipeline report.

RESOLVED:
That the details of individual waivers be noted.
ANSA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - RETENTION PAYMENTS

The committee received the report on Ansa Environmental Services
retention payments.

Concerns were raised regarding section 7.2.9 of the shareholder
agreement and it was agreed that the Shareholder Working Group, at their
upcoming meeting, would look into this and report back to the Finance
Sub-Committee January meeting.

RESOLVED (by majority):

That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

ANSA HOUSEHOLD WASTE CENTRE PROCUREMENT

The committee received the report on the ANSA Household Waste Centre
Procurement.

RESOLVED (unanimously):

That the recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 18:15

Councillor A Stott (Chair)



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13 Agenda ltem 5

<IN
sy

o‘r‘a‘@;\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Finance Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 19t January 2023
Report Title: Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023-27 Consultation
Report of: Alex Thompson — Director of Finance and Customer

Services (Section 151 Officer)
Report Reference No:  FSC/8-12/22-23

Ward(s) Affected: All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The Finance Sub-Committee is being asked to provide feedback, as
consultees, on the development of the Cheshire East Medium-Term
Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2026/27. Feedback is requested in relation to
the responsibilities of the Committee.

1.2. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out how the Council will
resource the achievement of the Corporate Plan and is subject to
consultation and approval on an annual basis.

1.3. Developing the strategy requires a wide range of stakeholder engagement,
including all Members. Feedback will be presented to the Corporate Policy
Committee for consideration on 9 February 2023, before a balanced budget
is presented to the full Council meeting of 22 February 2023 for final review
and approval.

1.4. The full consultation document can be accessed on the Cheshire East
Council website.

2. Executive Summary

2.1. Financial strategies underpin how Cheshire East Council will allocate
resources, achieve the Corporate Plan and provide in the region of 500
local services every day. The strategies must be affordable, based on
robust estimates and balanced against adequate reserves.

OFFICIAL


http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/budget
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/budget

2.2.

2.2.1.

2.2.2.

2.2.3.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Page 14

In February 2021 the Council approved the Corporate Plan 2021-2025
which articulates the vision of how these services will make Cheshire East
an Open, Fair and Green borough:

Open - We will provide strong community leadership and work
transparently with our residents, businesses and partners to deliver our
ambition in Cheshire East.

Fair - We aim to reduce inequalities, promote fairness and opportunity for
all and support our most vulnerable residents.

Green - We will lead our communities to protect and enhance our
environment, tackle the climate emergency and drive sustainable
development.

Committees are responsible for overseeing the achievement of these
priorities. Resources, including Revenue, Capital and Reserves were
allocated by the Finance Sub-Committee in March 2022, following the
budget Council. All resources are allocated to a specific Service Committee
or the Finance Sub-Committee.

Each Committee plays an important role in developing the Strategy before it
is approved by Council on 22 February 2023.

The full MTFS is provided on the Council’'s website along with supporting
consultation material. Each Committee is receiving an extract from the Full
MTFS to assist with focusing on the Constitutional responsibilities of the
Committee.

3. Recommendations

3.1.

3.1.1.
3.1.2.

3.1.3.

3.2.

3.2.1.

That the Finance Sub-Committee note:
The year-end forecast outturn position for 2022/23 (Appendix 1).

The financial context and proposals contained within the Executive
Summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS report Annex
C, Section 1).

Revenue Grant Funding (Appendix 2).

That the Finance Sub-Committee provide feedback on the proposals and
current strategies within the MTFS, as related to the Committee’s
responsibilities, that can support and advise Full Council in fulfilling its
responsibilities to approve a balanced budget for 2023/24, in the following
areas:

Revenue Proposals (Details are at Appendix 3).

OFFICIAL



3.2.2.
3.2.3.
3.2.4.
3.2.5.

Page 15

MTFS Detailed List of Proposed Budget Changes — Central
Section 1  Budgets
Ref No

Finance Sub-Committee
109 Capital Financing — Minimum Revenue Provision
110 Pension Costs Adjustment
111 Bad Debt Provision adjustment
112 Capital Receipts Income
113 Use of Earmarked Reserves — MTFS
114 Use of Earmarked Reserves — Collection Fund
115 Use of Earmarked Reserves — Capital Financing
116 Use of Earmarked Reserves — Transformation
117 Council Tax - % increase
118 Council Tax — Base increase
119 Business Rates
120 Unring-fenced Grants + Revenue Support Grant

Capital Strategy (Appendix 4).

Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 5).
Investment Strategy (Appendix 6).

Reserves Strategy (Appendix 7).

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1.

4.2.

In accordance with the Constitution Committees play an important role in
planning, monitoring and reporting on the Council’s finances. Each
Committee has specific financial responsibilities.

The Council’s annual budget must be balanced. The proposals within it
must be robust and the strategy should be supported by adequate reserves.
The assessment of these criteria is supported by each Committee having
the opportunity to help develop the financial proposals before they are
approved by Full Council.

5. Other Options Considered

5.1.

The Council has a legal duty to set a balanced annual budget taking regard
of the report from the Chief Finance Officer. As such options cannot be
considered that would breech this duty. Any feedback from the Committee
must still recognise the requirement for Council to fulfil this duty.

OFFICIAL



Page 16

5.2. There is no option to “do nothing”. The Council has statutory obligations to
provide certain services, which would be unaffordable if the Council failed to
levy an appropriate Council Tax.

6. Background

6.1. The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of local
taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other direct
contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans are based
on estimated spending and income over the next four years and the report
of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members attention to the processes and
risks associated with developing these estimates.

6.2. The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how
much w
[...]
f
balances improves control and increases openness in
financial reporting and management. This approach
assists with financial planning and increases
understanding of Cheshire East Council’s financial

OFFICIAL

13.68 General Fund Reserves — Risk Assessment Working

Papers 2021.
CIPFA Local Authority Accounting Panel: Bulletin 55,
Local Authority Reserves and Balances (2003).

CIPFA Financial Management Code 2019.
Cheshire East Draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22.

/ST abed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139 Agenda Item 7

<IN
sy

o‘r‘a‘@;\
Cheshire East !
Council?

Working for a brighter futuret together

Finance Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 19t January 2023
Report Title: Appointments to Working Groups
Report of: Director of Finance and Customer Services / Director of

Governance and Compliance
Report Reference No:  N/A

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The purpose of this report is to approve changes to the membership of two
working groups recently appointed by the Sub-Committee.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 The Sub-Committee has recently appointed two working groups to review,
respectively, the governance arrangements of the Council’s wholly-owned
companies, and the business plans and performance of those companies.

2.2  The individual members of the working groups were appointed by the Sub-
Committee. For reasons given later in the report, it is now necessary for the
Sub-Committee to approve changes to the membership of the working
groups.

3. Recommendations

3.1. The Sub-Committee is recommended to approve two appointments to each
of the following working groups:

ASDV Governance Review Working Group
Shareholder Working Group

and to appoint a Chair to each Group.

OFFICIAL



Page 140

3.2. The Sub-Committee may also wish to resolve that if future vacancies occur
on either working group during the time that it remains active, the relevant
political group may appoint a replacement.

4. Reasons for Recommendations

4.1. To e
[...]
ncillor David Jefferay to replace her on both working groups. Councillor
Pochin has been informed of this by the Independent Group.

6.7. It falls to the Sub-Committee to approve both changes to the membership of
the working groups. In doing so, the Sub-Committee may wish to resolve
that any future such changes may be made by the relevant political group
by written notice to the Head of Democratic Services and Governance.

6.8. Councillor Carter was also the Chair of both working groups. The Sub-
Committee therefore needs to appoint a new Chair for each working group.
The terms of reference of the working groups provide that the Chair shall be
appointed by the Finance Sub-Committee from the membership of the Sub-
Committee.

7. Consultation and Engagement
7.1. N/A

8. Implications

8.1. Legal

8.1.1. There are no specific legal implications.
8.2. Finance

8.2.1. There are no financial implications.

8.3. Policy

8.3.1. There are no policy implications.

8.4. Equality

8.4.1. There are no equality implications.

8.5. Human Resources

8.5.1. There are no specific human resource implications.

8.6. Risk Management

8.6.1. There are no specific risks associated with this proposal.
8.7. Rural Communities

8.7.1. There are no implications for rural communities.

8.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children
8.8.1. There are no implications for young people or cared for children.
8.9. Public Health

8.9.1. There are no public health implications.

OFFICIAL



Page 142

8.10. Climate Change

8.10.1. There are no specific implications for climate change.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services
Paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Appendices: None

Background Papers: | None

OFFICIAL


mailto:Paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Work Programme — Finance Sub Committee — 2022/23

A Report title in Bold indicates that this is a significant decision

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Equality Impact
. Report Consultation and Assessment Part of Bu_dget 
[...]
omer
Services

Report Reference No:  FSC/24/22-23

Ward(s) Affected: All Wards

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. The Finance Sub-Committee has oversight, scrutiny and budgetary review
of the Council’s Land and Property function. This report allows transparency
in terms of the Council’s land and property activity responding to the
Corporate aim of Open and the Council’s priorities of being an Open and
enabling organisation and Plan Priority of Open and making Cheshire East
a thriving and Sustainable Place.

2. Executive Summary
2.1. This report provides context and activities linked to the Council’'s assets
acquisitions and disposals of land and property.

2.2. Chapter 2 part 4 in the Constitution (December 20121 amended on 8
September 2022), identifies the functions of the Sub-Committee and
includes responsibilities under point 2.5;

‘property transactions including the buying selling and appropriation of
land and property (including compulsory purchase where required)’

The Finance Sub-Committee has responsibility for approving property
transactions over £2m.

2.3. There are no transactions requiring approval at this point, but this report also
assists the committee in understanding the relationship between property
transactions and the Medium-term finances of the Council.

OFFICIAL



2.4

2.5.

2.6.

3.1.

3.2.

4.1.

4.2.

Page 148

The report provides information on the property acquisitions and disposals
undertaken by the Council in the first two quarters of the financial year
covering the period 15t April 2022 to 30" September 2022. It also provides
information on pending transactions and a potential pipeline of further
activity.

The Council is an open and enabling organisation. The Corporate Plan
states a priority to ‘ensure that there is transparency in all aspects of council
decision-making’.

Provision of this report seeks to ensure that there is transparency in this
aspect of the Council’s decision-making. The work covered in this report
supports a sustainable financial future for the Council. In addition, the work
described in this report supports a thriving and sustainable place, releasing
assets so they can be brought back into economic use and enabling services
to deliver their projects, supporting a transport network, helping urban and
rural economies to thrive and deliver safe and clean neighbourhoods.

. Recommendations

That the Sub-Committee note the acquisition and disposal activity of the
Council for the period 15t April 2022 to 30" September 2022, and identified
within the Appendices:

e Appendix A - Summary of Acquisitions.
e Appendix B - Disposals completed.

¢ Appendix C - Disposals Programme. (This appendix is exempt and is
set out in Part 2 of the agenda.)

That the Sub-Committee note the pipeline of property transaction activity and
the potential impact of this on the MTFS.

. Reasons for Recommendations

Chapter 2 part 4 of the Constitution (December 2021 amended on 6
September 2022), identifies the functions of the Sub-Committee and
includes responsibilities under point 2.5:

‘property transactions including the buying selling and appropriation of
land and property (including compulsory purchase where required)’

The Finance Sub-Committee has responsibility for approving property
transactions over £2m.

. Other Options Considered

5.1.

The aim of the report is to provide information to the Sub Committee and to
improve their understanding of the issues and no approval is required. As a

OFFICIAL



5.2.

Page 149

result, the only alternative would be not to provide a report, however this
would not be aligned to the Council’s corporate plan priority of being an open
and enabling organisation. Not bringing a report would hinder the Finance
Sub Committee in the discharge of its duties and would not be aligned to the
Council’s Constitution.

The Committee could choose not to note the report.

Option Impact Risk

Do nothing The report asks the This could hinder the
Committee to note the committee in the

[...]
ltation
	MTFS - appendices

	7 Appointments to Working Groups
	8 Work Programme
	9 Asset Management
	Acquisition and Disposal Q2 - Appendix A
	Acquisition and Disposal Q2 - Appendix B

	11 Asset Management
	12 ANSA Household Waste Centre Procurement - Update
	Ansa Household Waste Centre Procurement - Appendix 1 (PART 2)
	Ansa Household Waste Centre Procurement - Appendix 2 (PART 2)
	Ansa Household Waste Centre Procurement - Appendix 3 (PART 2)

	13 Settlement of a Subrogated Insurance Claim
	Settlement of a Subrogated Insurance Claim - Appendix 1 (PART 2)
	Settlement of a Subrogated Insurance Claim - Appendix 2 (PART 2)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 19th January, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, S Corcoran, N Mannion, A Martin, 
B Puddicombe and M Warren 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates 
Philip Jennings, Principal Lawyer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
The Chair referred to the sad passing of the Sub-Committee’s Vice-Chair, 
Councillor Steve Carter, on 29th December 2022. All stood for a minute’s 
silence as a mark of respect. 
 
The Chair welcomed two new members of the Sub-Committee, Councillors 
Sam Corcoran and Andrew Martin. Councillor Martin had replaced Councillor 
Stewart Gardiner who had recently stepped down from the Sub-Committee. 
The Chair placed on record her thanks to Councillor Gardiner for his service to 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chair informed the Sub-Committee that Councillor Brian Puddicombe 
would be nominated as Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee at the next full 
Council meeting. 

 
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor N Mannion declared an interest as a trustee of the Macclesfield 
Community Sports Trust, which was a sub-tenant of the current lessee of a 
property referred to in Appendix C to the Asset Management report. 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2022 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

49 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 



 
50 MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023-27 CONSULTATION  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2023-27. 
 
The Sub-Committee was being asked to provide feedback, as consultees, 
on the development of the MTFS in relation to the Sub-Committee’s 
responsibilities. The feedback would be presented to the Corporate Policy 
Committee for consideration on 9th February 2023 before a balanced 
budget was presented to full Council on 22nd February 2023 for final 
review and approval. 
 
In response to members’ questions, officers commented as follows: 

 The un-ringfenced specific grant levels for 2023/24 and 2024/25 
were in the order of £26.4M and £29.1M respectively, showing an 
increase over time. Further details were available in the full MTFS 
available on the Council’s website. 

 The figures for bad debt provision adjustment related largely to 
adult social care. The figures did not include deferred debt. 

 With regard to the Council paying the rate increases on its own 
properties from the Collection Fund earmarked reserve, the 
increases related to revaluations rather than inflation, the 
Government having frozen business rates nationally for the current 
financial year. The Council usually funded its business rates from 
general funding and the use of the Collection Fund was a temporary 
arrangement. 

 
The officers were thanked for having produced the budget on time in 
conditions of uncertainty. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That 
 
1. the Sub-Committee notes: 

 
(a) the year-end forecast outturn position for 2022/23 (Appendix 1 to 

the report); 
 

(b) the financial context and proposals contained within the Executive 
Summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS report 
Annex C, Section 1); and 

 
(c) Revenue Grant Funding (Appendix 2); and 

 
2. the Sub-Committee’s feedback be provided on the proposals and 

current strategies within the MTFS, as related to the Sub-Committee’s 
responsibilities, in order to support and advise full Council in fulfilling its 



responsibilities to approve a balanced budget for 2023/24, in the 
following areas as detailed in the Appendices to the report: 
 

Revenue Proposals (Appendix 3) 
Capital Strategy (Appendix 4) 
Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix 5) 
Investment Strategy (Appendix 6) 
Reserves Strategy (Appendix 7) 

 
51 NOTICE OF MOTION - FAIR TAX DECLARATION  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which set out the response to a 
Notice of Motion on Fair Tax Declaration. 
 
The motion on Fair Tax Declaration, proposed by Councillor P Williams 
and Seconded by Councillor N Mannion, was as follows: 
 

Recognising that Cheshire East Council already meets some of the 
requirements of the Fair Tax Declaration, Council resolves to sign-
up to the Declaration in its entirety. 

 
The full text of the Notice of Motion was appended to the report. The Fair 
Tax Declaration asked councils to make a number of specific pledges as 
detailed in the report.  
 
There was concern among some members that the due diligence required 
under the terms of the Declaration would place a significant burden on the 
Council.  
 
Councillor Mannion spoke as the seconder of the Notice of Motion at 
Council and highlighted that the Declaration asked councils to use their 
‘reasonable best endeavours’ in meeting the Declaration’s pledges and to 
encourage their commercial partners to act responsibly. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Sub-Committee approves the Council signing the Fair Tax 
Declaration. 
 

52 APPOINTMENTS TO WORKING GROUPS  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on changes to the membership of 
the following working groups: 
 

ASDV Governance Review Working Group 
Shareholder Working Group 

 
Two vacancies had arisen on each working group as a result of the death 
of Councillor Carter and the departure from the working groups of 
Councillor Sarah Pochin following a review by the Independent Group of 



its representation on the working groups, Councillor Pochin having ceased 
to be a member of the Independent Group. Councillors Sam Corcoran and 
David Jefferay had been nominated by their political groups to fill the 
vacancies. 
 
Councillor Carter had also been the Chair of both working groups, leaving 
a vacancy of Chair on each working group. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that there was also a vacancy of 
shareholder representative on the board of Tatton Park Enterprises 
following Councillor Gardiner’s recent resignation from the Sub-
Committee. Councillor Janet Clowes had expressed the wish to replace 
Councillor Gardiner on the board. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That 
 
1. Councillors Sam Corcoran and David Jefferay be appointed to both of 

the following working groups: 
 

ASDV Governance Review Working Group 
Shareholder Working Group 

 
2. Councillor Sam Corcoran be appointed as chair of both working 

groups; 
 

3. if future vacancies occur on either working group, the relevant political 
group appoint a replacement; and 

 

4. Councillor Janet Clowes be appointed as the shareholder 
representative and observer on the board of Tatton Part Enterprises. 

 
53 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee reviewed its remaining work programme for 2022/23. 
 
It was reported that in addition to the items on the work programme, there 
would be a report back to the March meeting from the Shareholder 
Working Group in relation to the business plans of the wholly-owned 
companies. 
 
Officers advised that it would be necessary in due course to consider a 
response to the proposed consultation on National Business Rates. 
However, as that consultation had not yet been launched, there was little 
merit in having the item on the current work programme. It was therefore 
proposed that the item be removed.  
 
With regard to a proposed item for the March meeting on the appointment 
of a Business Rates Working Group, Councillor Clowes signalled her 



interest in becoming a member of the working group, having previously 
been involved with this area of work.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the changes discussed at the meeting, the work 
programme be noted. 
 

54 ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided information on the 
property acquisitions and disposals undertaken by the Council in the first 
two quarters of the 2022-23 financial year, and information on pending 
transactions and a potential pipeline of further activity. 
 
Appendix C to the report contained commercially sensitive information on 
property transactions and would be considered in part 2 of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That subject to detailed consideration of Appendix C in part 2 of the 
meeting, the Sub-Committee notes: 
 
1. the acquisition and disposal activity of the Council for the period 1st 

April 2022 to 30th September 2022 as set out in  the Appendices: 
 

Appendix A - Summary of Acquisitions 
Appendix B - Disposals completed 
Appendix C - Disposals Programme 

 
2. the pipeline of property transaction activity and the potential impact on 

the MTFS. 
 

55 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned for a five minute break. 
 

56 ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Sub-Committee considered Appendix C to the Asset Management 
report. 
 
 



RESOLVED 
  
That the contents of Appendix C to the report be noted. 
 

57 ANSA HOUSEHOLD WASTE CENTRE PROCUREMENT - UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the ANSA Household 
Waste Centre Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update report be noted. 
 

58 SETTLEMENT OF A SUBROGATED INSURANCE CLAIM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the proposed settlement of a 
subrogated insurance claim. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves a settlement of the Subrogated Insured Claim as against the 

defendants; 
 

2. delegates the responsibility for the negotiation and finalising of a 
settlement of the Subrogated Insured Claim to the Executive Director of 
Adult Social Care in consultation with the Director of Governance and 
Compliance; and 

 
3. delegates the responsibility for the negotiation and finalising of a 

settlement of the Other Uninsured Claims as against the defendants to 
the Executive Director of Adult Social Care in consultation with the 
Director of Governance and Compliance. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.39 am 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


